715740001
715740006

ASSEMBLY MANUAL 2-6181

2-7005

| Keep With Loader Operator's Manual ]

A

THIRD FUNCTION SOLENOID SELECTOR VALVE KIT

Third function valve kit can be installed using tools
ordinarily available. Referances to right or left, forward
or rearward, refer to position of operator sitting in tractor
seatf facing front of tractor,

WARNING: Escaping hydraulic fiuid under
pressure can penetrate skin causing serious

infury.

® DO NOT use your hands to check for leaks. Use
a piece of cardboard or paper to search for
leaks.

® Siop engine and relieve pressure before con-
necting or disconnecting fines.

® Tighten all connections before starting engine
or pressurizing lines.

if any fiuid s infected into skin, obiain medical attention
immediately or gangrene may resuff.

INSTALLING THIRD FUNCTION VALVE KIT
(Figure 2)

1. Lower level loader to ground and shut off engine.
Relieve hydraulic pressure by activating contral lev-
ers sevaral times,

NOTE: Loaders which have auxiliary step on boom
crossmember require relocating step approximately
3 inches toward left arm to allow room to install
mounting bracket [2).

2. Place mounting bracket (2) aver ail lines on cross-
member so top valve mounting holes are toward |eft,
Position selector valve (1) on bracket so electrical
solencid is toward right boom arm. Turn electrical
posts on solencid toward rear. Fasten selector valve
{1) to mounting bracket {2) using 1/4 x 2 cap screws
{4) and 1/4 lock nuts (5).

3. Install 3/4 x 90" extra long elbow fitting (6) and 3/4 x
50" elbow fitting (7} into top and rear ports of selectar
valve (1). On top ports, long elbow fitting (6) goes in
left port and points toward right. On rear ports long
eloow fitting (8) goes into right port and points toward
left.

4. Disassemble plug in connector (32). Install one end
of two strand gray wire (10} inte plug-in connector
{32). Connect one strand of wire to top post on
plug-in connectar and connect ather strand of wire
to bottorn post on plug-in connector. Install connector
(32) to selector valve (1). Use small machina scraw
to secure connector (32) to selector valve (1),

MOTE: Cnly top and battom electrical posts on se-
lector valve are used.

5. Disconnect left bucket cylinder hoses from steel oil
lines. Connect streat tees (14) into oil lines and
reconnect hoses to tees.

B. Connect 1/2 x 26 hose {23) and 1/2 by 24 hose (35)
from selector valve rear ports to streat tees (14),

7. Paosition mounting bracket (2} and valve (1) alang ail
lines so 1/2 x 26 hose (23} and 1/2 x 24 hose (35)
lay well. Using bracket (2) as a guide, locate and drill
four 3/16 mounting holes into top of crassmember.

8. Fasten selector valve (1) and mounting bracket (2)
to top of loader crossmember using 1/4 x 1 self
tapping scraws (13}

9. Install 3/4 x 3/B adapter fittings (8], dust plugs (31)
and fermale 3/8 quick couplers (9) into front ports of
selactor valve {1).

10. Install mounting bracket cover (3) using 1/4 x 1 self
tapping screws (13},

11. Connect 1/2 x 90 hoses (12) to top ports of selector
valve,

F-3066 1of8 5-20-97



2-6181
2-7005

INSTALLING THIRD FUNCTION VALVE KIT
(Continued) (Figure 2)

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If loader is equipped with self leveling valve go ta
instruction numoer 13.

Disconnect bucket cylinder hoses from steel oil lines
at rear of loader boom arm (hases come from tractor
rear quick couplers or optional control valve). Route
1/2 % 90 hoses (12) along steel oil lines and connect
hoses to ends of bucket cylinder hoses. Install caps
{15) into ends of bucket cylinder steel oil lines.

It loader is equipped with self leveling valve, route 1/2
¥ 90 hoses (12) along stesl oil lines. Remove two tees
and elbows at end of bucket cylinder steel oil lines
where hoses from salf levaling valve are connected,
Heconnect hoses from self leveling valve directly into
corresponding steel oil lines {Figura 1). Connect 1/2
% 90 hoses {12) to hoses from tractor rear quick
couplers or optional control valve.

Route gray wire (10) up loader boom arm and down
upright to area near loader quick attach hinge. Se-
cure 1/2 x 90 hoses (12) and gray wire (10} to steel
oil lines using 1/2" plastic tie straps (16). Leave an
additional 1 or 2 feet of slack and cut off extra wire.

Install gremmet (17) inte male portion (with posts) of
two pole connector {26). Unscrew cap on this portion
of connector and push wire from selector valve
through grommet.

HINT: Cut wire at an angle or use brake fluid or scap
as lubricant to ease wire insertion.

Cut back gray covering about 1/4" and strip inner
wires to gray cuter covering. Install ends of wire into
2 pole connector (26) and screw on cap.

Fasten switch bracket (18} and clamp (12) to bucket
control lever on tractor using #4-40 x 3/4 screws (20).
Locate holder so switch {21) can be activated with
ease. If lever shank is round and less than 1/2" in
diameter, it will be necassary to use shorter screws
(#4-40 x 5/8)(34) so screws don't protrude into switch
slot area of holder.

6-20-97

18.

18.

20.

21.

22.

23.

715740001
715740006

NOTE: [f switch holder will not fit because of odd
shape of handle, lape switch directly to control lever
using a quality electrical tape good fo 0°F {3M Scotch
Super 33+ or Super 88).

Slide switch (21) into switch holder (18). Secure
switch to holder using 1/4 set screw (22).

Connect switch wiras to end of two strand gray wire
{10} using two butt connectors {11). Leaving enough
slack for handle movement, secure wiras to handie,

Route gray wire (10] to tractor battery. Mear positive
post of battery, slit gray covering an wire and cut one
strand, Connect end of wire from switch to positive
battery post using a butt connector (11), fuse halder
{24}, fuse {25) and 3/8 terminal {33). Connect other
end of wire to ground using 3/8 terminal (33).

Continue routing gray wire to 2 pole plug connactor
{26) near loader upright hinge. Cut the gray wire and
install to female portion of plug using procedure
outlined in steps 15 and 16.

Secure gray wire where needed using 3/16 tie straps
(27} and tube clamp [28).

Install blue and red identification rings (29 & 30} to
third function attachment hoses and to quick cou-
plers on selector valve.

OPERATING THIRD FUNCTION VALVE

2afd

After installing third function attachment onto loader,
connect hoses to third function valve. Opticnal ac-
cessory will function when button on switch is acti-
vated and lever is moved as if to activate bucket
cylinders.

NOTE: To insure proper shifting of selector valve,
always bring bucket control lever to neutral before
pressing switch button. Selector valve may not shift
while 12 GPM or more oil is flowing through it.

F-3068



715740001 2-6181
715740006 2.7005

PARTS LIST - THIRD FUNCTION VALVE KIT

lterm  Part No. Description - Oity.
1 41803 WalLVE, Double Selactar 1
2 417 BRACKET, Mounting 1
3 41733 COVER, Valve, Assembly R I
4 G180044 SCHEW, Cap, 1/4-20 x 2 2
& G9424215 MUT, Hex, 1/4-20 2
B 41796-1 _FITTING, Elbow, 3/4-16 x 3/4-16 907, [Extra Long) o 2
7 32845-2 FITTIMG, Elnow, 3/4-16 % 3/4-16 80° 2
g 39280-7 FITTING, Adapter, 3/4-16 O-Ring x 3/8 NPT 2
g9 £147-4 FITTING, Coupler, Female . “
10 39436 WIAE, 2 Strand, Gray 380 in.
11 22727 CONMECTOR, Wire, 14 Ga, a
12 41952-1 __HOSE, 142 x 90" 2
13 40253-2 SCREW, Hex Head Self Tapping a
14 aras0-2 TEE, Swivel Mut Run 3/4-18& 2
15 (9403373 CAP, End, 7/8-14 JIC o 2
16 8137-3 STRAFP, Plastic Adjustable, 1/2" 5
17 B6073-8 SROMMET, Rubber 2
18 41799 BERACKET, Switch - 1
19 41738 PLATE, Clamp 1
20 41800-2 SCAEW, Machine, #4-40 x 3/4 4
21 41801 SWITCH, Push Button . 1
22 G139011 SCREW, Set, 1/4-28 x 3/8 Square head 1
23 40350-5 HOSE, 1/2 X 28" 1
24 41805 HOLDEA, Fuge B I 1
25 41804-1 FUSE, 10 AMP 1
28 41797 COMMNECTOR. Two Pole 1
27 §137-1 STRAP, Adjustable, Plastic, 3/18" N o 4
28 82221 CLAMP, Tube, 1/2 1
29 36240-5 BAMD, Plastic, Spiral, Blue 2
30 36240-6 BAND, Spiral, Plastic, Red -
31 4838-6 PLUG, Dust 2
32 41802 COMMECTOR, 2 Pole 1
33 24082-5 TERMINAL, 3/8 x 14 Ga. 2
34 41800-1 SCREW, Machine, #4-40 x 5/8 4
a5 40350-4 HOSE, 1/2 x 24° 1

F-3066 Jofd 6-20-57



715740001
7157400086

2-6181
2-7005

= .\l.... m -,
o \\ a /
2% .m /..

e 52 = G

. b=

WLE S5 f W.w =

. E—2ad \ m m

Y !.1.““9 L] =

ety i mwe - m | w [T
.....mm.nam | me od 5 m

4/, F 2038 =f5 | 2 T
& ’ TEDS S5 9
L = EEZ . oEF 5
P mg Z=0.8 iT o
. & “ A-I.C-I. o=

e ; i A9 o®g | c

@ @ | ; ZSET =

5 o T og&e / g

L LR Lcgpc 2

f=) =
® =388 £

% 1 L
o) AR
LR ,x#,_“._x
M.‘ Mh E T u.r.....du
%o R
N L - T T,
b, SR R
Y 3 % T Y
o LY

=20 =

uac 5

53 -,

2 — %,

523 ._

SoF

"33

=
2% o
(=]
L =]
I®E

o
) =
m
£>
w 1.Wn..._
@ (=
8 25
¥ =R
L=g i
m W o5
3@ -
>
_n_._h A5y nM
mm %..u. wh
mE ;
857
T,
0=
EQ K
mm ......
oo X
R e
/ !
R

F-2066

4of8

8-20-97



715740001 - 2-6181
715740006 2-7005

oy Figure 3
Selector Valve

REPAIR PARTS LIST - SELECTOR VALVE - SALAM| DF-06/6-CE-12-5

ltern  Part No. Description N - Qty.
1 44018 Replacement Salenoid 1
2 44018 Spring 1
44020 SEAL KIT- Contains Item #4 (2 ea.), Itern #6 (2 ea.) and itern #9 (1 ea.) 1
SELECTOR VALVE SERVICE (Figure 3) CAUTION: Be sure actuating shaft {15) does
i t f8}.
1. Unscrew cap (3) from end of plate assembly (8). nafsuae out of snd piste (5)
2. Slide solenoid (3) off end plate (8). 4. Remove end plates (8 & 12} from valve body (10).
3. Remove socket head cap screws (14) and lock wash- Replace spring (7) or o-rings as necessary.
ers (13) from both ends of valve body (10). Note: Lubricate new o-rings with oil before reassembly.

5. Assembly is reverse of disassembly.

F-3066 Sofg E-20-97



2-6181 715740001
2-7005 715740006

NOTES

B-20-97 6aof 8 F-3068



715740001 2-6181
715740006 NOTES 2-7005
F-3066 Tofé

6-20-97



715740001
2-6181 715740006

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

F-2066




